



September 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 006041/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 10th August 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

I would like, for 2015-16 and 2016-17:

- 1 The total number of offences recorded under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, broken down by year, type of offence e.g. "holding person in slavery or servitude" and location that the offence took place
- 2 Please also break down the offences by whether they were due to reactive or proactive reasons i.e. whether it was down to investigations by the force or due they were simply told of the offence
- 3 The number of prosecutions under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, broken down by year
- 4 The outcomes of prosecutions under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, broken down by year
- 5 Does the force have a single point of contact (SPOC) on modern slavery and exploitation? If so, please name them.

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 21st August 2017.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of recorded crimes relating to the following offences:-

- 36/06 Hold person in slavery or servitude
- 36/07 Require person to perform forced or compulsory labour
- 36/08 Arrange or facilitate travel of another person with a view to exploitation
- 36/10 Commit offence other than kidnapping or false imprisonment with intention of arranging travel with view to exploitation
- 36/11 Commit offence of kidnapping or false imprisonment of arranging travel with view to exploitation
- 36/12 Do act prohibited by slavery and tricking risk or prevention order
- 36/13 Fail to comply with requirement to surrender passport under Modern Slavery Act 2015
- 36/14 Fail to comply with requirement to provide name and address under Modern Slavery Act 2015

Q1 Total number of crimes under Modern Slavery Act

Financial Year	Number of Crimes
2015/16	8
2016/17	25
Total	33

Offence Breakdown:-

Type of Offence	Number of Offences
2015/2016	
Commit offence other than kidnapping or false imprisonment with intention of arranging travel with view to exploitation	2
Arrange or facilitate travel of another person with a view to exploitation	3
Hold person in slavery or servitude	1
Require person to perform forced or compulsory labour	2
2016/2017	
Hold person in slavery or servitude	20
Require person to perform forced or compulsory labour	5
Total	33

Offence Location:-

Year and District	Number of Offences
2015/2016	
Great Yarmouth	1
Kings Lynn	2
Norwich	4
South Norfolk	1
2016/2017	
Breckland	15
Broadland	2
Great Yarmouth	2
Kings Lynn	1
Norwich	4
Out Of Force	1

Q2 This information is not specifically recorded. This would be an interpretation of the details of each crime report.

Q3&4 Statistical information regarding court outcomes is not held by the Constabulary. This is information held by the HM Courts & Tribunals Service. We have provided below details of crime outcomes:-

Year and Outcome	Number of Offences
2015/2016	
Not Recorded	2
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	2
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	1
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	2
20. Other agency investigation	1
2016/2017	
Not Recorded	7

14. No Suspect. Victim declines/unable to support	1
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	9
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	3
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	1
20. Other agency investigation	2
21. Evidence supports - not in Public Interest - Police decision	2
Total	33

Q5 The Modern Day Slavery contact is Mr Mark English.